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MODIFICATION 1/ CLARIFICATION 1 

INVITATION TO BID FOR SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE FURNITURE TO HQ EUFOR, CAMP BUTMIR SARAJEVO

Publication reference: HQ EUFOR/OFFICE FURNITURE/2021-SU/002

MODIFICATION 1

1. Following IFB Articles and Annexes have been modified: 

· Instructions to bidders:
Article 1. Supplies to be provided
Article 2. Timetable
Article 9. Submission of bids
Article 20. Evaluation of bids
· Draft Contract, Article 1. Subject
· Annex II – Technical Specifications and 
· Annex III – Financial offer.

Due to the above, deadline for Bid submission has been postponed from originally stated Wednesday, 21 April 2021 to new deadline Wednesday, 28 April 2021, 14:00 hr.   
Modified IFB has been published and can be downloaded from the official HQ EUFOR web page: http://www.euforbih.org/index.php/jobs-funds/tenders. All changes were marked with red letters.  

CLARIFICATION 1 (per original IFB issued)

2. In accordance with original IFB Article 2. and Article 12. of Instruction to bidders, requests for clarification are to be received by the Wednesday, 07 April 2021, 16:00hr. The following clarification questions have been received, followed by the Contracting Authority’s answers:
 
Question 1.Technical specifications, Line item 1, Rotary chair - 228 pcs
a) You requested IKEA MARCUS or equivalent chair but you did not specified the material from which it should be made (ECO leather or FABRIC) and the color of chair?
b) You also stated that an alternative could be offered, so we are interested in whether a deviation in the dimensions of the chair is allowed?
c) The IKEA manufacturer has informed us that above mention chair is withdrawn from production. Is it possible to offer a chair with equivalent quality from some other manufacturer, or it must be a chair with equivalent quality from the same manufacturer IKEA?

Answer 1: Technical specifications, Line item 1, Rotary chair 
a) Requested model or equivalent chair material should be fabric, color black or dark grey.
b) Equivalent chair dimensions deviation is acceptable in a range +10% compering to Ikea Markus chair, as reference model. 
c) [bookmark: _GoBack]If referenced model (Ikea Markus chair) is no longer in production than equivalent of IKEA or any other producer chair shall be acceptable as long as their technical specifications are equivalent to the referenced model. However, statement from IKEA is required confirming they are not producing mentioned chair any longer.

Question 2. Technical specifications, Line item 2, Straight chair specified - Material: fabric; Color: black; Chair legs color: black
a) Please specify the type of chair or the size of the chair so we could know which chair to offer.
b) Did you mean on these conference chairs? If not, please, send us some app. picture.
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Answer 2: Technical specifications, Line item 2, Straight chair
a) and b) – it is a chair as per above picture provided. Material: fabric; Color: black; Chair legs color: black

Question 3. Does assemblly has to be included in our offer?
Answer 3:
No, assembly is not required in this bidding procedure, only supply and delivery to Camp Butmir. 

Question 4.
a) ANNEX VI: When submitting the procurement, do we submit only a statement or is additional documentation required to confirm that statement? If yes, do we attach the mentioned documents to the tender documentation or later after concluding the contract?

b) ANNEX VI, III. Evidence upon request: What document can we use to prove item ((f) where indicated "it does not have adequate resources to perform the contract, or the ability to obtain them”?
Do we send them with our offer or later if needed?

c) ANNEX IV Do we, as suppliers, complete the part "indicate the date of entry into force of the contract" box because we dont know when contract will entry into force. Regarding the “enter the law applicable" and "indicate which jurisdiction applies" do we write Belgian law as applicable.  If yes, which jurisdiction applies to that?

Answer 4:
a) 
and 
b) 
In accordance with IFB Instructions to bidders and Annex VI, Part III – Evidence upon request, Part IV – Evidence for selection, your Bid should include completed, signed and stamped Annex VI – Declaration on honor on exclusion criteria and selection criteria only, at this point.

c) As stated, Annex IV is a model of Performance guranteee, provided only as 
a  sample how it should looklike and which information should contained, you are not completing any information on this document. This document shall be issued by a correcponding Bank and in accordance with IFB, Instructions to Bidders, Artcle 21. Signature of the contract and performance guarantee.



							Procurement and Contracting Office
							J8, HQ EUFOR 
							12 April 2021 



This clarification is being sent simultaneously to all bidders and published on following website: www.euforbih.org/tenders where bidding dossier is published. No further clarifications may be required nor provided as specified by clause 12 of the instructions to Bidder.
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